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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
A G E N D A 

May 14, 2019 – Annual Meeting 
6:00 PM 

DELTA TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
MEETING ROOM A 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

III. ROLL CALL 
IV. SET AND ADJUST AGENDA 
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

 April 9, 2019 – Annual Meeting 
 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 
 

I. Case No. V-19-4-35: A variance request: (1.) From Section 13.03 to allow construction an accessory 
building (boat house) within the 100 year flood plain; (2.) From Table 9.02-A.1 to construct an 
accessory building with a rear yard setback of 0 feet when 25 feet is required by ordinance; and (3.) 
from Table 9.02-A.1 a variance request to construct an accessory building with a side yard setback of 
10.5 feet when 12 feet is required by ordinance. 
 

II. Case No. V-19-5-23: (1.) A variance request to allow for the existing plantings along Creyts Road 
(approximately 1016 feet long) to amount as the required greenbelt per Section 12.02.J, where the 
ordinance requires a minimum of 26 trees (13 deciduous) and 102 shrubs and the applicant 
demonstrates 28 trees (unknown species), 21 existing shrubs (unknown species), and 288 ornamental 
grasses. (2.) The applicant seeks a variance from the tree species requirement where no one species 
represents a number greater than 33% of the total required trees. (3.) A variance request from Section 
6.07 B.6 which requires the installation of internal sidewalk from the proposed building to 
“existing…streets…and pedestrian or bicycle pathways...” 
 

III. Case No. V-19-6-13: (1.) A variance request from Table 4.16-D.1 for a rear yard building setback of 17.4 
feet when 30 feet is required by ordinance and (2.) a variance request from Section 11.04 A.5, to allow 
for a parking lot (14.74 feet from property line) to encroach into the required 30 foot wide West 
Saginaw Highway Overlay District buffer zone. 
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VII. OLD BUSINESS – None 
VIII. OTHER BUSINESS – 2019 ZBA Elections 

IX. STAFF COMMENTS 
X. BOARD COMMENTS 

XI. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Individuals with disabilities attending Township meetings or hearings and requiring auxiliary aids or services 
should contact Township Manager and ADA Coordinator Brian T. Reed by email at manager@deltami.gov or 
calling (517) 323-8590 to inform him of the date of the meeting or hearing that will be attended. 
 
Please note that the next possible meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled for Tuesday, June 
11, 2019, though as of 5/10/19 no applications have been received. 

 



 
 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 MINUTES 
 
 April 9, 2019 – Annual Meeting 
 Delta Township Administration Building 
 
I CALL TO ORDER 
 
 Chairman Newman called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
II PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Acting Chairman Arking led the Board and others present in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to 
the Flag. 

 
III ROLL CALL 
 

Members Present: Arking, Cascarilla, Laforet, and Frezell. 
 
Members Absent: Hicks, Newman, and Parr 
 
Others Present:  Assistant Planner Dave Waligora  

 
MOTION BY CASCARILLA, SECONDED BY FREZELL, THAT MEMBERS HICKS, NEWMAN, AND PARR 
BE EXCUSED FROM THIS EVENING’S MEETING.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 4-0. 
 

IV SET AND ADJUST AGENDA: 
 

There were no changes to the agenda. 
 

V APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

February 19, 2019 Special Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
MOTION BY LAFORET, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT THE MINUTES OF THE FEBRUARY 19, 
2019 SPECIAL MEETING BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 4-0. 
 

VI NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. CASE NO. V-19-3-17:  A variance request from Section 4.08-C.1 of the 2017 Delta Township 
Zoning Ordinance:  Minimum lot area for parcels with the AG-2 (Agricultural/Residential) 
District; allowing for a 0.7679 acre parcel when the minimum is two acres. 

 
Thomas J. Kisnonsky, 7908 E. Saginaw Highway, Lansing, MI. 48917, said the adjoining 
parcels were family owned and that his mother-in-law owned the parcel to the right and her 
mother owned the parcel located at 7908 E. Saginaw Highway.  Mr. Kisnonsky said when his 
mother-in-law’s mother became ill, a variance was obtained in 2011 for the present lot line 
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configuration.  Mr. Kisnonsky said when his mother-in-law’s mother passed away, he 
purchased the property and was requesting to restore the property to its original lot 
configuration. 
 
Mr. Kisnonsky proceeded to review the five conditions for granting a variance by saying the 
unique circumstances is that all of the property was owned by his mother-in-law when he 
purchased his property at 7908 E. Saginaw Highway which is why he felt he had met 
Condition #1, the variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property 
and not to the general neighborhood conditions.  Mr. Kisnonsky didn’t feel the variance 
would have an effect on the neighborhood in that there was a walking path between his 
home and his mother-in-law’s home.  He noted that the property would remain in the family 
and would not cause any adverse effects on properties in the immediate vicinity or the 
subject parcel or to the neighbors to the north and therefore he felt they had met Criteria 
#2, the variance would not cause a substantial adverse effect on properties in the immediate 
vicinity of the subject parcel or be contrary to the public interest. 
 
Ms. Laforet inquired about the reasoning to reconfigure the lot lines that were created in 
2011. 
 
Mr. Kisnonsky said when his mother-in-law eventually sells her house, he wanted the 
property restored back to its original configuration so that he would own the property 
adjacent to his rear property line rather than have it sold as part of his mother-in-law’s 
property. 
 
Ms. Laforet inquired as to whether his mother-in-law could only sell the property defined in 
her legal description that didn’t include the strip of property behind Mr. Kisnonsky’s 
property. 
 
Mr. Waligora said that would be considered a land division and that the staff could not 
approve a land division when a parcel did not meet the Township’s minimum size 
requirements. 
 
Mr. Kisnonsky addressed Criteria #3, the need for the variance is not self-created, by noting 
that his father-in-law had good intentions when he requested a variance in 2011, but he has 
since passed away and that his mother-in-law may consider selling her property in the 
future.  He didn’t feel the variance would harm the potential sale of her property and that 
the variance pertained to the property adjacent to his rear lot line.  Mr. Kisnonsky felt the 
original parcel located at 7908 E. Saginaw Highway was two acres, but staff had informed 
him that the property was less than two acres.  He felt by reconfiguring the property lines 
back to their original configuration, they would go from two legal non-conforming lots to 
only one legal non-conforming lots. 
 
Mr. Waligora said that was because the applicant’s surveyor included the road right-of-way 
which typically was excluded when calculating minimum lot sizes.  He said the variance 
would bring the parcel closer to conformance with the Township’s minimum lot size 
requirement. 
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Ms. Cascarilla asked if the variance request need to be different. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the variance request was for the smaller parcel which was the end result. 
 
Mr. Kisnonsky felt he had met Criteria #4, the variance is not contrary to the purposes of this 
Ordinance, due to the fact that he was non-conforming at the present time and that the 
variance would bring the parcels closer into conformance with the Township’s minimum lot 
size requirements.  Mr. Kisnonsky felt he had met Criteria #5, non-conforming use of 
neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of 
lands, structures, or buildings in other districts, shall be considered grounds for the issuance 
of a variance, due to the fact that the variance didn’t affect any other property, or any other 
variance the Township had granted. 
 
Mr. Kisnonsky felt they had met Special Criteria #4, the variance observes the spirit of the 
Ordinance, secures public safety, and does substantial justice, in that he felt the variance 
request observes the spirit of the Ordinance by bringing the parcel closer to conformance 
with the Township’s minimum lot size requirement. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the property was currently zoned AG-2, Agricultural/Residential, and that 
the future land use map recommends single family residential development in this area of 
the Township.  He said if the subject parcel was rezoned, both parcels would then be in 
conformity with the Township’s minimum lot size requirements. 
 
Ms. Laforet said she was having a hard time in regards to the need for a variance that was 
not self-created. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said the non-conformity would have existed even if a variance wasn’t granted 
in 2011.  She said the reason may be self-created, but the fact the parcels were non-
conforming would not have been self-created. 
 
Mr. Arking said even if it was concluded that the need for a variance was self-created, it 
wasn’t intentional and the parcels would be closer to compliance. 
 
Ms. Laforet said it was helpful to know that the recommended future zoning was for 
residential that may have much smaller parcels. 
 
Mr. Kisnonsky said from his interpretation of the Ordinance, he felt the variance request 
followed the spirit of the ordinance and brought the parcels closer to compliance.  Mr. 
Kisnonsky said he wouldn’t be surprised if a residential subdivision was developed behind 
him at some point in the future. 
 
Mr. Arking noted that if you go by the premise that we end up with a higher level of 
compliance between the two lots than what currently existed, justice would be done to the 
Ordinance. 
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Mr. Kisnonsky said the beauty of his home is that most of the living quarters is in the back of 
his house which makes it peaceful and that maintaining the property to its original 
configuration would maintain that privacy. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla brought up the fact that the current lot configuration was not self-created and 
that the applicant acquired the property under the current circumstances. 
 
MOTION BY LAFORET, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  
VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 4-0. 
 
Mr. Waligora said if the variance request was approved this evening, the applicant would 
have the largest and closest to conforming parcel on the corner.  He noted that all four of 
the parcels were non-conforming and would remain non-conforming evening after the 
variance was approved. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if staff had received any comments from adjacent property owners in the 
area. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the gentleman who owned the commercial property located immediately 
to the east contacted staff to inquire about the variance request. 
 
MOTION BY CASCARILLA, SECONDED BY LAFORET, THAT CASE NO. V-19-3-17, A VARIANCE 
REQUEST FROM SECTION 4.08-C.1 OF THE 2017 DELTA TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE: 
MINIMUM LOT AREA FOR PARCELS WITH THE AG-2 (AGRICULTURAL/RESIDENTIAL) 
DISTRICT; ALLOWING FOR A 0.7679 ACRE PARCEL WHEN THE MINIMUM IS TWO ACRES, BE 
APPROVED  

 
ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 4-0. 
 

VII OLD BUSINESS – None 
 

VIII OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals Elections 
 
 MOTION BY CASCARILLA, SECONDED BY LAFORET, THAT THE ELECTION OF OFFICERS BE 

POSTPONED UNTIL THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS NEXT MEETING WHEN A FULL BODY OF 
MEMBERS COULD BE PRESENT.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 4-0. 
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IX STAFF COMMENTS 
 
 Mr. Waligora informed the Board that the Planning Commission conducted a site plan review for 

Auto-Owners south campus development at the northeast corner of the Creyts/Mt. Hope 
Highway and during their review, Auto-Owners had expressed their desire to obtain variances 
for the type of canopy trees provided within the parking lot, front yard landscaping, as well as 
relief from having to provide an interior sidewalk and bike racks. 

  
Discussion ensued between Board members and staff about the type of variances Auto-Owners would be 

applying for. 

 

Mr. Waligora informed the Board that staff was in receipt of a request for a senior oriented development, 

along with a health center, was being proposed on a 97 acre parcel located at the southeast corner of Delta 

River Drive and Waverly Road. 

 

X BOARD COMMENTS - None 
 

XI ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Mr. Arking adjourned the meeting at 6:36 p.m. 
 
 

DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
Mary Clark, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 
 
 
C:\Users\aswink\Dropbox (Delta Township)\DELTA Planning Department\Anne Swink\MIN\2019 ZBA\ZBA April 9, 2019.doc 
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TO:    Zoning Board of Appeals 
    Delta Charter Township 
 
FROM:    David Waligora 
    Assistant Planning Director 

 
DATE:    May 9, 2019 

 
SUBJECT:   Variance Request V-19-4-35 

 
APPLICANT:   Dan VanAcker 
 
APPLICANT’S STATUS:  Owner 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 040-035-400-030-00; COM AT THE NE COR DEC 35, W 577.19 FT TO CL OF 

LANSING ROAD, S 46 DEG W ANLG CENTERLINE 2526.15 FT, S 43 DEG E 
1242.09 FT, S 57 DEG E 112.71 FT TO POB; S 57 DEG E 318.95 FT TO BANK 
OF RIVER; SLY ALONG RIVER S 44 DEG W 100 FT; N 43 DEG W 286.87 FT; N 
32 DEG E 113.24 FT TO BEG. TOGETHER WITH EASEMENT FOR INGRESS 
AND EGRESS. SEC 35 T4N R3W DELTA TWP. 1996 

 
LOCATION: 4149 River Cove Dr, Lansing, MI 48917; South of Old Lansing Road 

between Millet and Canal. 
 
ZONING:   RA – Very Low Density Residential 
 
REQUEST: (1.) From Section 13.03-Flood Hazard Regulations to allow construction an 

accessory building (boat house) within the 100 year flood plain;  
(2.) From Table 9.02-A.1 to construct an accessory building with a rear 
yard setback of 0 feet when 25 feet is required by ordinance; and 
(3.) From Table 9.02-A.1 a variance request to construct an accessory 
building with a side yard setback of 10.5 feet when 12 feet is required by 
ordinance. 
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Aerial Imagery 
 

 
 To the left you can see the roof of the Old Anderson Mansion, and the Grand River on the lower 

 right. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS 

 
1. The standards for Accessory Buildings in the RA District are found in Chapter 9, Section 

9.02, A.1. 
 

Side Yard: 12 feet 
Front Yard: 25 feet 
 

2. The applicant is proposing a 10.5 ft side yard setback and a 0 foot rear yard setback to 
construct a bout house with an automated lift system. 
 

3. The applicant has obtained permission from the DEQ to construct the building at this 
location within the flood plain. 
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Flood Plain Site Development & Specific Variance Criteria 
 

Section 13.03 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the site development requirements for flood plain areas.  
Section 13.03 E contains the 100-year flood plain application informational requirements.  Section 13.03 F. 
provides the standards that must be complied with in order for a variance from the Ordinance’s flood plain 
regulations to be granted. 
 
The applicable provisions of each of these sections are summarized and discussed below: 

 
A. Structures may not be placed in a flood hazard area.  The applicant is requesting a variance in 

order to be granted relief from this prohibition to allow for the placement of the proposed boat 
house within a flood hazard area. 
 

B. Filling is prohibited within a flood hazard area unless certain conditions are met. 
 

C. Approval of any fill activity must be approved by the Michigan Department of Natural Resources.  
The Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) is now the controlling agency.  The 
applicant has stated that MDEQ has reviewed and approved the proposed location. 
 

D. Base Flood Elevation (BFE) information must be provided.  As per the information on the survey 
drawing provided by the applicant, and accepted by the MDEQ in issuing a permit, the BFE on the 
subject parcel is 838.8 feet.  No habitable structures are proposed as part of this request. 
 

E. A variance cannot be granted where there would be an increase in flood levels during a base 
flood discharge.  The project will not result in an increase in flood levels. 

  
There are a number of construction standards contained in Section 13.03 F. of the Zoning Ordinance 
that primarily pertain to habitable structures and their corresponding utility services.  As noted above, 
no habitable structures are proposed.  This is consistent the requirements in Section 13.03 F. of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 



VARIANCE CRITERIA: 

Section 15.04 B: 

1. I am requesting a variance to construct a boat house on my residence located on the 

Grand River.  I own 454 feet of frontage most of it being elevated off of the river except 

for a portion located on the north side of my lot.  As expected this lower area will work 

well but is located in a flood plain.  I respectfully request permission to construct this 

building to house my pontoon boat.  The complete building will be located on land and 

does not affect the shoreline and is in compliance with the MDEQ requirements.  I have 

obtained all necessary permits for constructing in a flood plain.  

2. My home is located in the River Cove subdivision on a parcel of approximately three and 

one-half acres.  Both adjoining neighbors have large lots as well allowing construction of 

this building, once properly landscaped and completed, should not adversely affect the 

aesthetic value of the surrounding properties.   

3. The shoreline layout does not allow the practical construction of a boat house, except, for 

the designated area which happens to fall in the flood plain. 

4. This variance request is not contrary to the purposes of this ordinance. 

5. This variance request stands supported by itself and does not need buildings in other 

districts as grounds for the issuance of the variance. 

 

Section 15.04C: 

3. The request of this variance is specific to the unique circumstances of the property 

making this proposed site the only practical location that would fit the needs of the boat 

house.   
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TO:    Zoning Board of Appeals 
    Delta Charter Township 
 
FROM:    David Waligora 
    Assistant Planning Director 

 
DATE:    May 6, 2019 

 
SUBJECT:   Variance Request V-19-5-23 

 
APPLICANT:   Auto-Owners Insurance Company 
    6101 Anacapri Boulevard 
    Lansing, MI 48917 
 
APPLICANT’S STATUS:  Owner 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (1.)AT THE SW COR SEC 23, THENCE N 00 DEG 27 MIN 57 SEC E 68.88 FT, S 

89 DEG 32 MIN 03 SEC E 33 FT FOR POB, THENCE S 57 DEG 42 MIN 19 SEC 
E 35.36 FT, S 89 DEG 44 MIN 38 SEC E 270.79 FT, S 00 DEG 28 MIN 08 SEC 
W 17 FT, S 89 DEG 44 MIN 38 SEC E 990.01 FT, N 00 DEG 28 MIN 43 SEC W 
2586.08 FT, S 84 DEG 37 MIN 10 SEC W 115.96 FT, S 50 DEG 38 MIN 04 
SEC W 371.95 FT, S 33 DEG 49 MIN 43 SEC W 514.08 FT, S 68 DEG 38 MIN 
04 SEC W 270 FT, N 89 DEG 31 MIN 41 SEC W 212 FT, S 44 DEG 32 MIN 48 
SEC W 169.71 FT, S 00 DEG 27 MIN 57 SEC W 404.89 FT, N 89 DEG 43 MIN 
43 SEC W 27 FT, S 00 27 MIN 57 SEC W 165 FT, S 89 DEG 44 MIN 39 SEC E 
17, S 00 DEG 27 MIN 57 SEC W 652.09 FT, N 89 DEG 46 MIN 44 SEC W 17 
FT, S 00 DEG 27 MIN 57 SEC W 431.25 FT TO POB; (2.) E 1/2 OF SW 1/4, 
EXCEPT COM 2025 FT E OF SW COR. OF SEC 23, N 200 FT E 217.8 FT S 200 
FT, W 217.8 FEET TO BEG.,& EXCEPT HWY. SEC. 23 

 
LOCATION: 1403 & 1405 S Creyts Road, Lansing, MI 48917, PPNs 040-023-300-047-00 

and 040-023-300-050-00  
 
ZONING:   O, Office. 
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REQUESTS  
 
1. A variance request to allow for the existing plantings along Creyts Road (approximately 1016 feet long) 

to amount as the required greenbelt per Section 12.02.J, where the ordinance requires a minimum of 
26 trees (13 deciduous) and 102 shrubs.  The applicant demonstrates 28 trees (unknown species), 21 
existing shrubs (unknown species), and 288 ornamental grasses on the submitted site plan. 
 

2. The applicant seeks a variance from the tree species requirement where no one species represents a 
number greater than 33% of the total required trees. 
 

3. A variance request from Section 6.07 B.6 which requires the installation of internal sidewalk from the 
proposed building to “existing…streets…and pedestrian or bicycle pathways...” 

 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use 
 
North:  I-496 Right-of-Way 
East: O – Office; Lansing Community 
College West 
South: AG2 (Small Auto Owners Owned 
Farmstead); I – Industrial (Nonconforming 
single family residential and small 
industrial uses) 
West: C – Commercial, approximately 138 
Acres Vacant land owned by Land One, 
LLC and a Board of Water and Light 
Substation. 

 
 
 

Site History 
 
The applicant has been before the ZBA once to receive a parking variance in February of 2019. The 
applicant has received a special land use permit for a High Rise building and gone through Preliminary 
Site Plan review with the Planning Commission. At that meeting the applicant made it clear that they 
wished to seek relief from the ordinance for front yard/ green belt landscaping and sidewalk 
connectivity. 
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Variance 1: Greenbelt 
 
1. Attached is a submitted site plan and pictures of the existing green area adjacent to 

Creyts Road illustrating the approximate locations and count of existing plantings. 
 

2. The applicant shows 28 trees (unknown species), 21 existing shrubs (unknown species), and 288 
ornamental grasses on the submitted site plan. 

 
3. The ordinance requires the green belt to contain: 26 trees (1/2 deciduous) and 102 shrubs. 
 
4. The site plan shows 2 additional tress and a deficit of 81 shrubs from the requirements of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 
 

5. The stated intent of Chapter 12 (Site Design/Landscaping) is:  
 

It is the intent of this chapter to promote the public health, safety, and welfare and 
improve the site design and visual appearance of the Township by requiring consistent 
standards for such site elements as landscaping, refuse, and recycling receptacles, 
equipment screening, and lighting. – Section 12.01 

 
6. The stated standards for Greenbelts can be found in Section 12.02- J: 

 
Greenbelt Standards.  
 

a. All greenbelts shall comply with the following standards: a. Greenbelts shall be a minimum 
of ten (10) feet in width. 
 

b. Greenbelts shall be landscaped with a minimum of one (1) tree for each forty (40) linear 
feet or fraction of frontage abutting a public or private road right of way. Required trees 
within a greenbelt shall meet the minimum size and spacing requirements stipulated in 
Table 12.02-L.1. At least fifty percent (50%) of the required trees within the greenbelt shall 
be deciduous trees. One (1) species of the required trees may not exceed more than thirty-
three (33%) of the total number of required trees. 

 
c. The greenbelt shall be landscaped with a minimum of one (1) shrub for each ten (10) linear 

feet or fraction of frontage abutting a public or private road right of way. Required shrubs 
within a greenbelt shall meet the minimum size and spacing requirements stipulated in 
Table 12.02-L.1. 

 
d. In addition to the required trees and shrubs within the greenbelt, the remainder of the 

greenbelt shall be landscaped with grasses, ground covers, shrubs, and other natural 
landscape materials approved by the Zoning Administrator.  

 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
Auto-Owners Insurance Company Variance Request 
Case No. V-19-5-23 
Page 4 

 

 

e. Creative placement of the trees and shrubs, such as staggering, clustering, and/or other 
methods, is encouraged.  

 
f. Access drives from public rights-of-ways through required greenbelts shall be permitted, 

but such drives shall not be subtracted from the lineal dimension used to determine the 
minimum required number of trees and shrubs.  

 
7. Staff notes that if this variance were approved, the full 

“6 Acres of Manicured Turf Landscape Berms (per the 
submitted plan) would be considered the greenbelt, 
however if that area were to be developed with a 
building in the future, a traditional greenbelt would be 
required along the frontage.  

 
8. In a meeting with staff Auto Owners also stated that this 

area received a lot of wind which makes it difficult to 
sustain adequate plantings. Doing some research on this 
topic, staff has found that evergreen plantings in a 
planned arrangement can provide substantial wind 
reduction once well rooted. Staff has provided a 
pamphlet from Purdue University explaining this 
practice more fully. 

 

 
Variance 2: Tree Species Variance 

. 
1`. This variance request has been added by staff to address a potential need for future 

variances if the first variance is granted. 
 
2. This variance is due to the applicant not identifying existing on site tree species in the 

application. 
 
3.  The purpose of this requirement is to promote tree diversity in the wake of the Emerald 

Ash Borer, Asian Longhorned Beetle, Brown Marmoarated Stink Bug, and future pests, in 
an effort to retain large street trees for years to come. 
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Variance 3: Internal Sidewalk 
 

1. The applicant is in the early stages of a legal agreement with the Township to postpone the 
installation of required 5 foot sidewalk along the disturbed portions of Creyts Road. During 
the Planning Commission and in subsequent meetings with staff, the applicant has 
committed to finance the installation of a 10 foot shared use pathway along the periphery of 
the existing parcel (from the NW corner at Creyts Road to the SE corner along Mount Hope) 
if the Township would agree to postpone the 5 foot sidewalk at this time. The Township 
Engineer has the discretion to postpone the 5ft sidewalk installation per the Sidewalk 
Ordinance along the public ROW. 

 
2. The zoning ordinance requires all new buildings to provide adequate means of pedestrian 

connectivity to the public right-of-way: 
 

Section 6.07 B.6 - Site access and circulation shall be designed to ensure the safe and 
convenient movement of vehicles, bicycles, pedestrians and transit, where applicable. Where 
possible, separation of pedestrian and vehicular traffic shall be provided to avoid conflicts and 
unsafe conditions. Further, the arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation shall be connected to existing or planned streets and pedestrian or 
bicycle pathways in the area. Accessibility to the development shall be provided for persons of 
all abilities, in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local regulations. Streets and 
drives which are part of an existing or planned street pattern serving adjacent development 
shall be of a width appropriate to the traffic volume they will carry and shall have a dedicated 
right-of-way as required by this Ordinance, the Eaton County Road Commission, and/or the 
Michigan Department of Transportation, as is applicable.  

 
3. The stated purpose in 6.01 of Site Plan review is as follows: 

 
The site plan review requirements of this Chapter are intended to provide a consistent and 
uniform method of review of proposed development plans, to ensure full compliance with 
the regulations in this Ordinance, other applicable ordinances, and state and federal laws. The 
intent is to encourage a harmonious relationship of buildings and uses both within a site 
and in relation to adjacent uses; achieve efficient use of the land; encourage innovative 
design solutions; protect natural resources; ensure safety for both internal and external 
vehicular and pedestrian users; and prevent adverse impacts on adjoining or nearby prop-
erties. It is the intent of these provisions to encourage cooperation and consultation between 
the Township and the applicant to facilitate development in accordance with the Township’s 
land use objectives 
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4. During the Preliminary Site Plan Review process staff identified 2 

locations where additional sidewalk segments would enhance the 
pedestrian experience and complete the applicant’s proposed 
non-motorized system for safe passage for people of all abilities. 
The applicant is proposing that this sidewalk is not necessary if 
there is nothing to walk to along Creyts Road. These locations are 
shown in the graph below in yellow. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5. The applicant has stated that they do not see a need for this internal sidewalk if there is no external 

sidewalk along Creyts Road, and further, no destination/development or pedestrian connectivity 
north of 496 for one to traverse to. 
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TO:    Zoning Board of Appeals 
    Delta Charter Township 
 
FROM:    David Waligora 
    Assistant Planning Director 

 
DATE:    May 9, 2019 

 
SUBJECT:   Variance Request V-19-6-13 

 
APPLICANT:   Youngs Beauty Inc, 1315 EW Holmes, Suite A, Lansing, MI 48910 
 
APPLICANT’S STATUS:  Owner 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOTS 2, 3, 4, and the N 50 FT OF E 150 FT OF W 250 FT OF LOT 13 OF THE 

MEADOW LAWN PLAT 
 
LOCATION:   4233 and 4239 W Saginaw Highway, Lansing, MI 48917 
 
ZONING:   C, Commercial. 
 
REQUEST: 1. A variance request from Table 4.16-D.1 for a rear yard building setback 

of 17.4 feet when 30 feet is required by ordinance. 
 
 2. A variance request from Section 11.04 A.5, to allow for a parking lot (14.74 

feet from property line) to encroach into the required 30 foot wide West 
Saginaw Highway Overlay District buffer zone. 
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Google Maps Photo (Oct 2018) 

 

 
 

2015 Township Aerial 
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Surrounding Zoning and Land Use 
 
North:  Ink and Needle Tattoo, Coin Shop, Midas; 
Zoned Commercial 
East: LLB Asian Market; Zoned Commercial 
South: Charles R. Tenney Apartments; Zoned RM – 
Multi Family 
West: Pawn – Just Jewelry and Non-Conforming 
Single Family Residence; Zoned Commercial 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
Site History 
 
The applicant is the owner of the property and is seeking relief from the ordinance to remove essentially 
the west half of the building to construct a parking lot.  They have provided a preliminary site plan 
illustrating the desired configuration.  To do so they are seeking 2 variances. 
 
Variance 1: Rear Yard Setback 

 
1. The property is located in the Township’s West Saginaw Overlay District 

 
2. Section 4.16 expressed the intent of this district as: 

 
Intent. It is the intent of this district to encourage the redevelopment of existing properties in a manner that 
permits flexibility while maintaining compatibility with adjacent uses and provides adequate infrastructure. The 
district is typified by smaller parcels with limited depth, older buildings and numerous non-conforming buildings 
and parcels. The regulations herein are intended to promote mixed land uses, enhance the streetscape, facilitate 
walkability, and improve aesthetics.  
 

3. The WSOD allows for by right reduced rear yard setbacks. Typically it is 20 feet, however goes to 30 
when it abuts a residential property as it does in the situation. 
 

4. The current building rear yard setback is currently 17.4 feet.  However because they’re proposing to 
remove a significant portion of the building staff has determined the entire property must be brought 
into compliance with the ordinance. 
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Variance 2: Parking Encroachment in the required Buffer Area 
 

1. Section 11.04 A.5 states “Off-street parking areas shall not encroach upon any required greenbelt or buffer 
zone”. 

 
2. Section 12.02. H.1 requires a 30 ft buffer between a C and RM district. 

 









4233 & 4239 W. SAGINAW 

 

VARIANCE REQUIREMENT 

 

3.  Plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to 

general conditions in the area. 

 

 The property in question is a blighted site with an existing building and existing 

paved rear access area that are non-conforming to the current ordinance for setbacks and 

buffering.  The south portion of the site has historically provided hard surface access to 

the rear of the existing building while providing no screening to the residentially zoned 

property to the south. 

 

 Granting the requested variances will allow rehabilitation of the existing building 

and site in a way that will provide access to the building from the west instead of the 

south and allow for creation of a vegetated buffer along the southern property line to 

provide screening to the residentially zoned property to the south. 
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